ASSEMBLY & OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
MODEL #18248   BULL 7 BURNER STAINLESS STEEL, ROTISSERIE, BUILT-IN, L.P.G. (Liquid petroleum gas)
MODEL #18249   BULL 7 BURNER STAINLESS STEEL, ROTISSERIE, BUILT-IN, N.G. (NATURAL GAS)
MODEL #18248CE   BULL 7 BURNER STAINLESS STEEL, ROTISSERIE, BUILT-IN, L.P.G. (Liquid petroleum gas)
MODEL #18249CE   BULL 7 BURNER STAINLESS STEEL, ROTISSERIE, BUILT-IN, N.G. (NATURAL GAS)
TABLE OF CONTENTS PAGE #
SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS……………………...…………………………………………………….………………………..………………………...2
THE LOCATION FOR YOUR GRILL…………..…………………………………………………………….....……….…………………........2

Any item with an * next to it requires a serial number
CE = European versions
HOW TO ORDER REPLACEMENT PARTS
Please refer to the parts list on this page.
To make sure you obtain the correct replacement parts for your gas grill, the following information is required to assure getting the correct part.
1. Gas grill model number (see data sticker on grill) and type of gas hook up.
2. Reference number of replacement part needed.
3. Description of replacement part needed.
4. Quantity of parts needed.
IMPORTANT: Use only factory authorized parts. The use of any part that is not factory authorized can be dangerous. This will also void your
warranty.
IMPORTANT: Keep this assembly and operating instruction manual for referral, and for replacement parts ordering.
CAUTION: Gas valves are preset at the factory. If you wish to convert at some later date, be sure to contact your gas supplier or grill dealer before
making the conversion.
CAUTION: A different gas valve must be installed when converting from one type of gas to another. You will also need a data plate indicating what
type of gas the grill uses.
28
40 18058 2 2 yr
41 18051(LP) / 18052(NG) 2 2 yr
41A 68029(LP) / 68031(NG) 2 2 yr
42 18047 1 1 yr
43 18048 1 2 yr
44 18016 1 N/A
45 16592 1 2 yr
46 16595 1 2 yr
47 16673 1 2 yr
48 18059 1 2 yr
49 18358 3 2 yr
TEMPERATURE GAUGE BEZEL
SIDEBURNER BASIN
SIDEBURNER STAINLESS FLEX TUBE (SHORT)
SIDEBURNER STAINLESS FLEX TUBE (LONG)
TRIM KIT
VENTRI TUBE
DOUBLE SIDEBURNER ORIFICE
CE CROSS FIRE PLATE
LIGHT BINDING POST
TRANSFORMER PIGTAIL
CE DOUBLE SIDEBURNER ORIFICE
EXPLODED ILLUSTRATION
MODEL #18248     BULL 7 BURNER STAINLESS STEEL, ROTISSERIE, BUILT-IN, L.P. (PROPANE)
MODEL #18249     BULL 7 BURNER STAINLESS STEEL, ROTISSERIE, BUILT-IN, N.G. (NATURAL GAS)
MODEL #18248CE     BULL 7 BURNER STAINLESS STEEL, ROTISSERIE, BUILT-IN, L.P. (PROPANE)
MODEL #18249CE     BULL 7 BURNER STAINLESS STEEL, ROTISSERIE, BUILT-IN, N.G. (NATURAL GAS)
29
LIMITED WARRANTY
REGISTERING YOUR GRILL
In order to validate your Bull Limited Warranty, you must complete the Warranty Registration Card within 90 days from the Proof of Purchase. You